intersections, and 34 collisions (24%) occurred at midblock locations. Pedestrians were involved 
in four of the 142 crashes, and there were no fatalities.  The crash data was examined to 
determine trends for the study roadways. 

As previously noted, a total of one-hundred forty-two (142) reportable crashes occurred within 
the five-year analysis period.  Eighty-three collisions (58%) occurred during daylight conditions, 
fifty-two crashes (37%) occurred while the street lights were on, and the remaining seven 
crashes (5%) occurred at dawn, dusk, or under unknown lighting conditions.